```
RTH 37°04'09" WEST, A DISTANCE OF
FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY
DARY OF SAID ORDER OF
        DRNER
IE WE
JARTE
STANC
EARING
BEARINGS
THERETO;
THENCE SOUTH 44°29'18" EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 2,145.19 FEET TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID EXHIBIT 11,
AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING:
THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY,
EASTERLY, SOUTHERLY AND WESTERLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID EXHIBIT 11 THE
FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES;
1. NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET; 2. SOUTH 00°00'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 225.00 FEET; 3. NORTH 90°00'00" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET; 4. NORTH 90°00'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 225.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
SAID EXCEPTION PARCEL CONTAINING AN
AREA OF 1.033 ACRES, (45,000 SQUARE
FEET), MORE OR LESS.
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL
CONTAINS A NET AREA OF 123.300 ACRES,
(5,370,940 SQ. FT), MORE OR LESS.
ILLUSTRATION ATTACHED AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
Copies of the Petition and the legal description of the property is subject to the above-mentioned inclusion may be obtained from Bryan Hostetler, 151 Grant Avenue, Firestone, Colorado, 80520.
The public hearing will be held at the Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District Community Center located at 151 Grant Avenue, Firestone, CO, 80520, November 20, 2024 at 6:30 PM. Questions prior to the public meeting should be directed to Bryan Hostetler, Deputy Director, (303) 833-3660 Ext. 104.
All interested persons, municipalities or counties that may be able to provide service to the real property, shall appear at the public hearing and show cause, in writing, why the Board of Directors of the Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District should/should not adopt a final resolution and order approving the inclusion of the above-identified real property. The Board of Directors may continue the public hearing to a subsequent meeting. The failure of any person within the Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District to file a written objection shall be taken as an assent on his or her part to the inclusion of the property.
Dean Rummel, Executive Director
Carbon Valley Parks and Recreation District
For more information or to view Petitions for 
Inclusion, please contact Bryan Hostetler at 
bhostetler@cvprd.com.
Legal Notice No. FLP1144
First Publication: October 24, 2024
Last Publication: October 24, 2024
Publisher: Fort Lupton Press
```